

In The  
**Supreme Court of New Jersey**

No. A-41-24 (090275)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

TYBEAR MILES,  
*Defendant–Respondent.*

CRIMINAL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ON  
A MOTION OF THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF NEW JERSEY,  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. AM-000216-24T1

*Before:* Hon. Jessica Mayer, P.J.A.D.  
and Hon. Patrick  
DeAlmeida, J.A.D.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW  
JERSEY, THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, AND THE  
COLLABORATIVE RESEARCH CENTER FOR RESILIENCE**

Dillon Reisman (374142021)  
Ezra Rosenberg (012671974)  
Jeanne LoCicero (024052000)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION  
570 Broad Street, 11th Fl.  
P.O. Box 32159  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 854-1718  
dreisman@aclu-nj.org

Nathan Freed Wessler\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
nwessler@aclu.org

Maithreyi Nandagopalan\*  
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.  
40 Worth Street, Suite 701  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 364-5340  
mnandagopalan@innocenceproject.org

*\*Pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

**I. Using facial recognition technology is inherently subjective and error-prone, and has led to misidentifications..... 6**

    A. FRT “matches” are the result of subjective human judgment applied to unreliable and often untested technology. .... 7

    B. Unfettered use of FRT has produced numerous misidentifications. ... 17

**II. Information about the facial recognition technology must be disclosed to the defense under *Brady* and *Rule 3:13-3*..... 21**

    A. *Arteaga* properly held that FRT information is subject to discovery under *Brady*’s and *Rule 3:13-3*’s requirements that a prosecutor disclose steps taken in a criminal investigation. .... 23

    B. The FRT system used by the prosecution is unquestionably relevant and material for *Brady* purposes. .... 26

    C. The State’s attempt to deny the FRT discovery behind the pretext of “irrelevance” denies defendants due process..... 34

**III. The State cannot circumvent FRT discovery obligations by outsourcing the technology to out-of-state entities. .... 39**

    A. *Brady* and discovery obligations extend to any agency that played a role in the “prosecution team.” ..... 41

    B. The State cannot use trade secrets claims to evade constitutional obligations..... 44

CONCLUSION ..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) ..... 23

*Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... 37

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... passim

*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... 24

*Johnson v. United States*, 552 A.2d 513 (D.C. 1989) ..... 35

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....25, 26, 36, 39

*Milteer v. Navarro Cnty., Tx.*, 99 F.4<sup>th</sup> 268 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 43

*Parks v. McCormac*, No. 21-cv-4021 (D.N.J.)..... 20, 43

*Spence v. Johnson*, 80 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 25

*State in Int. of A.B.*, 219 N.J. 542 (2014)..... 23

*State v. Archambault*, No 62-CR-20-5866 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2d. Jud. Dist. Sept. 13, 2024)..... 29

*State v. Arteaga*, 476 N.J. Super. 36 (App. Div. 2022) ..... passim

*State v. Bakka*, 176 N.J. 533 (2003) ..... 24, 35

*State v. Buckley*, 216 N.J. 249 (2013)..... 24

*State v. Carter*, 69 N.J. 420 (1976)..... 24

*State v. Cole*, 229 N.J. 430 (2017)..... 24

*State v. Darby*, 174 N.J. 509 (2002) ..... 24, 35

*State v. Desir*, 245 N.J. 179 (2021). ..... 24

*State v. Garron*, 177 N.J. 147 (2003)..... 24

*State v. Green*, 239 N.J. 88 (2019) ..... 42

*State v. Henderson*, 208 N.J. 208 (2011) ..... 15

*State v. Jorgensen*, 241 N.J. Super. 345 (App. Div. 1990)..... 35

*State v. Pickett*, 466 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 2021).....24, 45, 46

*State v. Ramirez*, 252 N.J. 277 (2022). ..... 23, 35

*State v. Robertson*, 438 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div. 2014)..... 39

*State v. Scoles*, 214 N.J. 236 (2013). ..... 23, 34

*State v. Sugar*, 100 N.J. 214 (1985)..... 38

*State v. Washington*, 453 N.J. Super. 164 (App. Div. 2018). ..... 39

*U.S. v. Agurs*, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....25, 36, 38

*United States v. Bagley*,  
473 U.S. 667 (1985) ..... 24, 25, 35, 37

*United States v. Bundy*, 968 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*United States v. Gil*, 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 25

*United States v. Olsen*, 704 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 25

*United States v. Sgt. Michael S. Delisfort U.S. Army*, No. ARMY MISC  
20240488, 2025 WL 1305323 (Army Crim. App. May 5, 2025) ..... 28, 32

*United States v. Wade*, 388 U.S. 218 (1967) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

Adam Schwartz et al., *Face Recognition Technology: Commonly Used Terms*,  
Electronic Frontier Foundation (Oct. 7, 2021), <https://perma.cc/LNS8-KZ3C>  
..... 9

Alfred Ng, *‘Wholly Ineffective and Pretty Obviously Racist’: Inside New Orleans’ Struggle with Facial-Recognition Policing*, Politico (Oct. 31, 2023), <https://www.politico.com/news/2023/10/31/new-orleans-police-facial-recognition-00121427>..... 14

BOTEC Analysis Corporation, *Assessment of the HIDTA Program: High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas* (June 30, 2001), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/194118.pdf>..... 43

Brian Reichart, *Tunnel Vision: Causes, Effects, and Mitigation Strategies*, 45 Hofstra L. Rev. 451, 451 (2016) ..... 16

Clare Garvie, *A Forensic Without the Science: Face Recognition in U.S. Criminal Investigations*, Geo. L. Ctr. on Privacy & Tech. (Dec. 6, 2022), <https://perma.cc/7S69-ATML>..... passim

Colleen O’Dea, *State Police Arrest, Charge More Black, Hispanic Drivers Than White*, N.J. Spotlight News (July 9, 2021)..... 13

David White et al., *Error Rates in Users of Automatic Face Recognition Software*, PLoS ONE (Oct. 14, 2015), <https://perma.cc/PHJ7-J3EP>..... 15

Detroit Police Dept., *Weekly Report on Facial Recognition* (Dec.18, 2023), <https://perma.cc/DSZ5-L525>..... 14

Douglas MacMillan et al., *Arrested by AI: Police ignore standards after facial recognition matches*, Wash. Post (Jan. 13, 2025), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/interactive/2025/police-artificial-intelligence-facial-recognition> ..... 17, 19, 20, 27

Douglas MacMillan et al., *Police Seldom Disclose Use of Facial Recognition Despite False Arrests*, Wash. Post (Oct. 6, 2024), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2024/10/06/police-facial-recognition-secret-false-arrest/> ..... 18, 37

Eyal Press, *Does A.I. Lead Police to Ignore Contradictory Evidence*, The New Yorker (Nov. 13, 2023), <https://perma.cc/RQ48-FZNZ>..... 7

*Eyewitness Misidentification*, Innocence Project, 2025, <https://perma.cc/W9SE-FK7H> ..... 15

Jason Koebler, *Detroit Police Chief: Facial Recognition Software Misidentifies 96% of the Time*, VICE (June 29, 2020), <https://perma.cc/859M-CD88/> ..... 12

John J. Howard et al., *Human-Algorithm Teaming in Face Recognition: How Algorithm Outcomes Cognitively Bias Human Decision-Making*, PLoS ONE (Aug. 21, 2020) ..... 16

K.S. Krishnapriya et al., *Issues Related to Face Recognition Accuracy Varying Based on Race and Skin Tone*, 1 IEEE Transactions on Tech. & Soc’y 8, 17 (2020) ..... 10

Kashmir Hill & Ryan Mac, *‘Thousands of Dollars for Something I Didn’t Do’*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/03/31/technology/facial-recognition-false-arrests.html>..... 37

Kashmir Hill, *Another Arrest, and Jail Time, Due to a Bad Facial Recognition Match*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 29, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/29/technology/facial-recognition-misidentify-jail.html> ..... 19, 20

Kashmir Hill, *Eight Months Pregnant and Arrested After False Facial Recognition Match*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 6, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/06/business/facial-recognition-false-arrest.html> ..... 18

Kashmir Hill, *Facial Recognition Led to Wrongful Arrests. So Detroit Is Making Changes.*, N.Y. Times (June 29, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/06/29/technology/detroit-facial-recognition-false-arrests.html> ..... 12

Kashmir Hill, *Wrongfully Accused by an Algorithm*, N.Y. Times (June 24, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/24/technology/facial-recognition-arrest.html> ..... 20

Khari Johnson, *Face Recognition Software Led to His Arrest. It Was Dead Wrong*, Wired (Feb. 28, 2023), <https://perma.cc/M95N-LEDS> ..... 20

Kirk Mitchell, *Man Sues FBI and Denver Police for \$10 Million Claiming False Arrest for 2 Bank Robberies and Excessive Force*, Denver Post (Sept.

15, 2016), <https://www.denverpost.com/2016/09/15/fbi-denver-police-sued-false-arrest-excessive-force> ..... 33

Laura S. Moy, *Facing Injustice: How Face Recognition Technology May Increase the Incidence of Misidentifications and Wrongful Convictions*, 30 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 337 (2021) .....6, 14, 33

Mary Cummings, *Automation Bias in Intelligent Time Critical Decision Support Systems*, Amer. Inst. Aeronautics & Astronautics 1st Intelligent Syst. Tech. Conf. (Sept. 2004) ..... 15

Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g, & Med., *Facial Recognition Technology: Current Capabilities, Future Prospects, and Governance* 43 (2024), <https://perma.cc/NGM8-VHKK> ..... 8

Natasha Babazadeh, *Concealing Evidence: “Parallel Construction,” Federal Investigations, and the Constitution*, 22 Va. J. L. & Tech. 1 (2018) ..... 30

New York City Dep’t of Investigation, Off. of the Inspector Gen., *An Assessment of NYPD’s Response to the POST Act* (Nov. 2022), <https://perma.cc/7PMB-N4VG> ..... 12

Patrick Grother, Mei Ngan & Kayee Hanaoka, *Face Recognition Vendor Test (FRVT) Part 3: Demographic Effects*, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech. (Dec. 19, 2019), <https://perma.cc/6UBY-H8YC> ..... 7, 12

Patrick Grother, Mei Ngan & Kayee Hanaoka, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., *NISTIR 8271 Draft Supplement: Face Recognition Technology Evaluation (FRTE) Part 2: Identification* (Apr. 25, 2025), <https://perma.cc/E9VH-V3EA> ..... 8, 11

Raja Parasuraman & Dietrich Manzey, *Complacency and Bias in Human Use of Automation: An Attentional Integration*, 52 Hum. Factors 381 (2010).... 16

Rebecca Wexler, *Life, Liberty, and Trade Secrets*, 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1343 (2018) ..... 45

Roger Rodriguez, *Facial Recognition: Art or Science?*, Vigilant Solutions (Apr. 4, 2016), <https://perma.cc/3J2T-U448> ..... 6, 7

Thaddeus L. Johnson et al., *Facial Recognition Systems in Policing and Racial Disparities in Arrests*, 39 Gov't Information Quarterly (Aug. 2022)..... 13

**Rules**

*N.J. Ct. R. 3:13-3*..... passim
